
 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday 16 August 2021 at 3.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 

 

Members:  Councillor Dawlings (Chairman), Councillors Scott (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, 
Fairweather, March and McDermott 

Quorum:  3 Members (to include either the Leader or Deputy Leader) 

 
 

1   Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

2   Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest; please 
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

3   Notification of Persons Registered to Speak 
To note any members of the Council or members of the public 
registered to speak, of which due notice has been given in 
accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rule 28.4 and 28.6, and 
which item(s) they wish to speak on. 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

Matters Referred in Accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

4   Further Consideration of Cabinet Decision - Sports Centre 
Management Contract 

(Pages 11 - 28) 

Exempt Items 
It is proposed that, pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of the 
particular paragraphs shown on the agenda and on the attached reports. 

5   Exempt Appendix to Sports Centre Management Contract 
Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended): Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person including the 
authority holding that information. 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 
 

 
 
Democratic Services Team Town Hall  

ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Tel:      (01892) 554413 Kent  
[...]
p to 4 speakers per agenda item. Places are allocated on a first-come-first-
served basis except that if there are several speakers from the same group they will be asked to 
nominate someone to represent their collective view. 
 
You will need to attend the meeting in person. Once registered, further instructions will be sent. 
 
Further details are available on the website www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings 
or from Democratic Services at committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk or call 01892 554413. 
 

If you require this information in another format 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies for Absence  

For Cabinet on Monday 16 August 2021 

 

Procedural Item 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Declarations of Interest 

 

Declarations of Interest 

For Cabinet on Monday 16 August 2021 

 

Procedural Item 

To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 

contact the Monitoring Office before the meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Notification of Persons Registered to Speak 

 

Notification of Persons Registered to 

Speak 

For Cabinet on Monday 16 August 2021 

 

Procedural Item 

To note any members of the Council or members of the public registered to speak, of which 

due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rule 28.4 and 28.6, and 

which item(s) they wish to speak on. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 6 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Further Consideration of Cabinet Decision - Sports Centre Management 

Contract 

 

Further Consideration of Cabinet 

Decision - Sports Centre 

Management Contract  

For Cabinet on 16 August 2021 

 

Summary 

Lead Member: Councillor Jane March, Portfolio Holder for Culture & Leisure 

Lead Director: Paul Taylor, Director of Change & Communities 

Head of Service: Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health & Environment 

Report Author: Jane Clarke, Head of Policy & Governance 

Classification: Partially Exempt from Disclosure – Exempt Appendix A exempt by 

virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended): Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person including the authority holding that information 

Wards Affected: [All] 

Approval Timetable Date 

Management Board 23 June 2021 

Portfolio Holder 9 June and 5 July 2021 

Communities & Economic Development CAB 14 July 2021 

Cabinet 29 July 2021 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 10 August 2021 

Cabinet 16 August 2021 

Recommendations 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommendations: 

1. That the Cabinet considered the decision and reasons cited by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 10 

August 2021; and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Page  

2 of 6 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Further Consideration of Cabinet Decision - Sports Centre Management 

Contract 

 

2. That the Cabinet reconsiders the decision made on 29 July 2021 in respect of 

the Sports Centre Management Contract and decides which option to follow of 

the available options in 3.1 of the report.  

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

Page  

3 of 6 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Further Consideration of Cabinet Decision - Sports Centre Management 

Contract 

 

1. Introduction and Bac
[...]
) - Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule  

12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended): Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of any particular person including the authority 

holding that information. 

 

It is the public interest to treat Exempt Appendix A as exempt to avoid 

compromising the financial or business affairs of a third party and the Council. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

Page  

6 of 6 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Further Consideration of Cabinet Decision - Sports Centre Management 

Contract 

 

5. Cross Cutting Issues 

A. Legal (including the Human Rights Act) 

1. Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule (OSPR) 13.3.2 enables the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (OSC) to refer a called-in Cabinet decision back to Cabinet for further 

consideration citing the nature of the OSC’s concerns and the reasons. The decision made 

by the OSC to refer the matter back to Cabinet is in compliance with the Council's 

Constitution.  

 

2. Where a called-in Cabinet decision is referred to Cabinet for further consideration the 

decision must pursuant to OSPR 13.5 be reconsidered by Cabinet within five working days of 

the OSC referral and the reasons cited by the OSC are to be considered. The timing of this 

meeting, the recommendations and the matters to be considered in this report are in 

compliance with the Council's Constitution.  

 

3. OSPR 13.7 requires a decision to be taken on the matter within 5 working days of the OSC 

meeting and the options available to Cabinet once the decision has been reconsidered are 

set out in paragraph 3.1 of this Report. Attention is drawn to paragraph 3.2 of this report and 

any further legal implications arising that may be required will be identified at the appropriate 

time. 

4.  It is the duty of Cabinet to indicate what (if any) action Cabinet proposes to take regarding 

the recommendation made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – the Local Government 

Act 2000, section 21B(4). The recommendation and the matters outlined in this report are in 

accordance with the requirements of the Constitution and the statutory requirements.  

Claudette Valmond – Principal Solicitor – Commercial 

12 August 2021 

B. Other Cross Cutting Issues 

As this is a procedural report, there are no other cross cutting issues to consider within this 

report. Cross cutting issues relating to the main Cabinet decision are a part of the original 

report attached at the appendices. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

Page  

1 of 12 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Sports Centre Management Contract 

 

Sports Centre Management Contract  

For Cabinet on 29 July 2021 

Summary 

Lead Member: Councillor Jane March Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure 

Lead Director: Paul Taylor, Director of Change & Communities 

Head of Service: Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health & Environment 

Report Authors: Paul Taylor, Director of Change & Communities & Gary Stevenson, 

Head of Housing, Health & Environment 

Classification:  

Partially Exempt from Disclosure – Exempt Appendix A exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 

of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended): Information relating 

to the financial or business affairs of any particular person including the authority 

holding that information. 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Management Board 23 June 2021 

Portfolio Holder 9 June and 5 July 2021 

Communities and Economic 
Development Cabinet Advisory Board 

14 July 2021 

Cabinet 29 July 2021 

Recommendations 

Officer recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Change and Communities 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure to negotiate and 

implement the agreed recommendations in the attached exempt appendix A. 

2. That enhanced performance measures be agreed alongside the contract 

extension with associated financial consequences for any failure to meet 

expected standards of customer care and cleanliness. 

Page 17

Appendix A



 

Page  

2 of 12 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Sports Centre Management Contract 

 

3. Those negotiations be undertaken to front-load the capital investment into the 

sports centres. 

4. That any contract extension be made contingent upon an agreed phasing of 

revenue payments and capital spend with any failure to meet this agreement 

being regarded as a breach of the contract. 

5. That work be undertaken to explore alternative arrangements for delivering the 

contract with reports to be brought back to Cabinet on: 

 

a) the relative merits of contracting with a leisure operator, partnering with 

another authority/other authorities and in-house/arms-length provision of the 

contract; 

b)  options for reducing the carbon footprint of the Council’s leisure centre; and 

c)  recommendations for future leisure provision taking account of the state of 

the market and projected future trends and the benefits of any linkages with 

voluntary and community sector organisations, parish and town councils, and 

with parks and educational settings. 

 

Page 18

Appendix A



 

Page  

3 of 12 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Sports Centre Management Contract 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council currently has a contract with Fusion Lifestyle to operate its three 

leisure centres at St John’s in Tunbridge Wells, Putlands at Paddock Wood and 

The Weald at Cranbrook. The contract runs until March 2022 and this report 

seeks Cabinet approval to extend the contract and the associated lease 

agreements.  

1.2 The report suggests that now is a most unfavourable time to be seeking a new 

contract for a number of reasons: first and most significantly, there are significant 

market uncertainties as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and we are seeing 

that many councils are extending their existing arrangement
[...]
cal activity provided by 

leisure facilities, and the impact of the Covid restrictions forcing closure (and then 

reopening with limited capacity), a National Leisure Recovery Fund (NLRF) was 

established to support eligible public sector leisure centres. The fund, 

administered by Sport England, aims to help give the sport and physical activity 

sectors the best chance of recovery to a position of sustainable operation over 

the medium term.  

1.6 Working with Fusion, the Council submitted a successful application to the 

NLRF. The grant award of £224,418 will be paid to Fusion under the terms of the 

funding agreement with Sport England. 

1.7 Following the easing of the last lockdown our centres reopened as shown below: 

• Tunbridge Wells Sports Centre – 29 March for Outdoor Group Exercise  

• Tunbridge Wells Sports Centre – 12 April for health and fitness, swimming, 

swim school, Racket Sports (household bubbles only)  

• The Weald Sports Centre – 12 April for health and fitness, swimming, swim 

school, Racket Sports (household bubbles only) 

• Putlands – 12 April for health and fitness, Racket Sports (household bubbles 

only)  

• 17 May – Indoor Group Exercise and Badminton/Tennis restrictions lifted  

• Tunbridge Wells Soft Play – 27 May 

 

1.8  Despite the ongoing pandemic there has been good uptake of group exercise, 

family swimming and adult lane swimming; however attendance levels are not 

expected to return to pre-Covid numbers for some time as the vaccine roll out 

continues and concerns remains over future waves and more contagious 

variants. 

2. Current Market Position 

2.1 It is clear that Coronavirus (COVID-19) is having an unprecedented impact on   

public procurement activities for the foreseeable future, including on delivery of 

existing contracts and on tendering for new contracts. 

 

2.2 Leisure operators – in particular leisure trusts – have faced particular challenges 

in accessing Government support during the
[...]
 health and wellbeing activities. 

4. Preferred Option and Reason 

4.1 Details of the Council’s preferred options are set out in the exempt appendix so 

as to not prejudice our negotiating position. 

5. Consultation on Options 

5.1 Consultation will be carried out with the Cabinet Advisory Board. No external 

consultation has been undertaken on the proposal to extend the contract. A 

wide-ranging consultation on the future options for the extent of the service and 

the way in which it is delivered will be carried out.  

Recommendation from Cabinet Advisory Board 

5.2 The Communities and Economic Development Cabinet Advisory Board were 

consulted on 14 July 2021 and agreed the following: 

 

That the Cabinet Advisory Board supported the recommendations in the report 

and exempt Appendix A.  

6. Implementation 

6.1 Subject to Cabinet approval, any necessary legal/financial documentation will be 

drawn up and executed to implement the approved recommendation.  

7. Appendices and Background Documents 

Exempt appendices: 

• Exempt Appendix A: Extension Options 

Page 24

Appendix A



 

Page  

9 of 12 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Sports Centre Management Contract 

 

 

Page 25

Appendix A



 

Page  

10 of 12 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Sports Centre Management Contract 

 

8. Cross Cutting Issues 

A. Legal (including the Human Rights Act) 

Extending the contract is permissible and each of the recommendations falls within one of 

the exemptions from the Public Contract Regulations 2015 so that a procurement exercise 

will not need to be undertaken. Mid Kent Legal Services will be able to draft and complete the 

necessary agreement(s).  

Lucinda MacKenzie-Ingle Team Leader Contracts & Commissioning  6 July 2021 

B. Finance and Other Resources 

The Council has a £1.8m budget deficit forecast for 2022/23, so any loss of management fee 

income or additional costs incurred would need to be financed from savings in other services. 

Procurement Regulations permit a contract variation of up to 50 per cent of the original value 

of the contract, and all extension options will fall within scope. Covid has caused Fusion 

significant financial hardship, so a full due diligence exercise must be carried out prior to any 

agreement taking place to ensure it will remain a going concern for the term of the contract 

extension. 

Jane Fineman Head of Finance, Procurement & Parking (Deputy s151 Officer) 6 July 2021 

C. Staffing 

There are no new implications for the Council’s staff based on the preferred recommendation 

contained the exempt appendix.    

Anita Lynch HR Manager 6 July 2021 

D. Risk Management 

The preferred option will help to mitigate the Corporate Strategic Risk CSR03: Contract 

management and delivery - Council unable to source contractor to deliver service within 

financial parameters / existing provider(s) ceases to provide service 

Gary Stevenson Head of Housing Health and Environment 6 July 2021 

Page 26

Appendix A



 

Page  

11 of 12 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Sports Centre Management Contract 

 

E. Environment and Sustainability 

The carbon emissions from the three sports centres account for 45% of the total building 

related emissions from the Council’s estate. Significant mitigating measures will be required 

by 2030 to support the Council’s target of net zero carbon emission. The preferred option in 

the report will allow the development of energy saving measures in the short to medium term 

whilst critically allowing for sufficient time to give careful consideration to, and assessment of, 

opportunities for the most appropriate and effective carbon reductions as part of the overall 

review of the operation of the sites.   

It is also recommended that as part of any extension to the contract agreed by Cabinet, that 

the contract is reviewed and amended appropriately to enable the council consider taking 

ownership of utility supply contracts and the payment of utility bills with suitable recharging.  

This would then enable the Council to be able to bid for future grant funding opportunities 

such as the Public Sector Decarbonisation Grant funding. 

Karin Grey, Sustainability Manager 6 July 2021  

F. Community Safety 

The preferred recommendation will not have a direct impact on community safety  

Gary Stevenson Head of Housing Health and Environment 6 July 2021 

G. Equalities 

The preferred option itself does not change the current operating arrangements. As part of 

the any ongoing dialogue any changes proposed will be reviewed to identify if separate 

Equalities Impact Assessment is required 

Gary Stevenson Head of Housing, Health and Environment 6 July 2021 

H. Data Protection 

The preferred option does not propose any changes to the existing operational arrangements 

however as part of the on going contract management data protection controls will be 

reviewed.  

Gary Stevenson Head of Housing, Health and Environment 6 July 2021 

I. Health and Safety 

The preferred option does not propose any changes to the existing health and safety 

operational arrangements however as part of the on going contract management health and 

Page 27

Appendix A



 

Page  

12 of 12 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Sports Centre Management Contract 

 

safety controls will continue to be monitored through regular premises inspections and 

monitoring. 

Gary Stevenson Head of Housing, Health and Environment 6 July 2021 

J. Health and Wellbeing 

The continued provision of leisure and sports facilities allows people to participate in activities 

that have a positive their health and wellbeing. It provides opportunities for healthier lifestyle 

choices to be made. Fusion will be expected to continue to work with the Heath Team and 

exercise referral scheme. 

Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health and Environment 6 July 2021 

Page 28

Appendix A



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Exempt Items  

For Cabinet on Monday 16 August 2021 

 

Procedural Item 

It is proposed that, pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 

Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may involve the 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of the 

particular paragraphs shown on the agenda and on the attached reports. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Exempt Appendix to Further Consideration of Cabinet Decision: Sports Centre 

Management Contract (Item 4) 

 

Exempt Appendix to Further 

Consideration of Cabinet Decision: 

Sports Centre Management Contract 

(Item 4) 

For Cabinet on 16 August 2021 

 

Reason Exempt 

The following documents are exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended): Information relating to the financial or business affairs 

of any particular person including the authority holding that information. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Notification of Persons Registered to Speak
	4 Further Consideration of Cabinet Decision - Sports Centre Management Contract
	4 Appendix A - Sports Centre Management Contract Final July 2021 post CAB

	 Exempt Items
	5 Exempt Appendix to Sports Centre Management Contract
	5 Exempt Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 16 August 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Tom Dawlings (Chairman) 
Councillors Scott (Vice-Chairman), March and McDermott 

 
Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 
151 Officer)), Paul Taylor (Director of Change and Communities), Gary Stevenson (Head of 
Housing, Health and Environment), Claudette Valmond (Principal Solicitor) and Caroline Britt 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Hamilton, Hayward and Pound 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
CAB47/21 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bailey and 
Fairweather. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
CAB48/21 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS REGISTERED TO SPEAK 
 
CAB49/21 
 

Councillors Bailey, Hamilton, Hayward and Pound had registered as wishing 
to speak on Agenda Item 4 – Sports Centre Management Contract.  . 
 

FURTHER CONSIDERATION OF CABINET DECISION - SPORTS CENTRE 
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
 
CAB50/21 
 

Registered Speakers: 
 
Councillor David Hayward 
Councillor Hugo Pound 
Councillor Sarah Hamilton 
Councillor Matthew Bailey (Statement read out on his behalf) 
 
Discussion by Members included the following: 
 

- The aim over the last 18 months was to ensure continuity of service to 
residents and to improve their experience in the 3 leisure centres. 

- A total of 1 ½ million people use the centres each year. 
- The decision by Cabinet was for an extension, not procurement. 
- The 5 conditions that Cabinet agreed would allow for a full 

consultation that followed Best Practice from Sport England and a full 
procurement exercise. 

- Regular meetings took place that allowed ample opportunity for all 
Members to raise any concerns or questions. 

- Fusion were an experienced supplier well able to manage in this 
specialised field.  

- The process for a new contract was extensive and would take time.  A 
decision was therefore taken to extend the existing contract that would 



2 

allow time to conduct a full review of all the options.  It would further 
allow the market to fully recover from the pandemic and for people to 
adjust to the new normal with regard to the use and demand of sports 
facilities. 

- It was important to secure the services for residents without further 
interruptions. 

- There would be a need to establish which suppliers would still exist 
once the effects of the pandemic had eased. 

- It was standard practice to have different rules for a contract extension 
and a new contract. 

- A contract extension at this time was in the best interest of residents 
as it secured the current levels of service.  It also secured 
management fees and capital investment and avoided any potential 
mothballing or gap in provision. 

- Due to the pandemic, cleaning services were being undertaken by all 
staff.  It was now standard practice for all equipment to be cleaned 
after every user. 

- The extension mitigated against short term risk and allowed the 
services to continue uninterrupted. 

- Given the unprecedented conditions during the pandemic, waiving the 
management fee last year was not an unusual action to take.  
Government were keen to encourage local councils to support local 
businesses.  In any event, it was likely most of the money would be 
recovered. 

- The decision taken by Cabinet was well researched and well 
understood.   

- At the appropriate time, other organisations would be approached. 
- Membership at the centres had increased. 
- Government had supported companies including Fusion with loans 

that would allow them to get through a very difficult time.   
- A considerable amount of work would be needed in order to establish 

if other organisations were in a position to be able to offer the service 
required to run a sports facility.   

- Careful consideration would need to be given before any alternative 
company could be put forward as a viable option. 

- The Council were clear that Fusion must deliver an acceptable level  
of service.  There were no guarantees with regards to the next 
contract. 

- Local authorities across the country were now having to deal with the 
financial and operational consequences of the pandemic on leisure 
facilities with some contracts becoming non-viable.  This despite some 
receiving significant funding. 

- Market conditions were now very different.  Consideration would be 
given for all options for the provision of leisure facilities when the 
market turbulence caused by the pandemic had settled and future 
demand was better understood.   

- Any new provision would need to be assessed taking the Council’s 
financial position fully into account.   

- The pandemic had shone a spotlight on physical and mental health.  
The decision to seek an extension represented the best short term 
option for the Council to mitigate any financial risk and would enhance 
and protect the facilities that received in excess of 30,000 visits each 
month. 

- The recommendations included in the report were: 
o An assurance that performance measures were agreed 

alongside the contract and that there were would be 



3 

associated financial consequences for any failure to meet 
expected standards of customer care and cleanliness. 

o That negotiations should be taken to front-load the capital 
investment into the sports centres. 

o That any contract extension be made contingent upon an 
agreed phasing of revenue payments and capital spend with 
any failure to meet this agreement to be regarded as a breach 
of the contract. 

o Work would be undertaken to explore alternative arrangements 
for delivering the contract with reports being brought back to 
Cabinet as appropriate.  To include: 

▪ The relative merits of contracting with a leisure 
operator, partnering with another authority/authorities 
and in-house/arms-length provision of the contract. 

▪ Options for reducing the carbon footprint of the 
Council’s leisure centres. 

▪ Recommendations for future leisure provision taking 
account of the state of the market and projected future 
trends and the benefits of any linkages with voluntary 
and community sector organisations, parish and town 
councils, and with parks and educational settings. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the views and reasons cited by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted. 

2. That the original decision made by Cabinet on 29 July 2021 in respect 
of the Sports Centre Management Contract be approved with 
immediate effect. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
To allow the continuation of sports provision across the Borough whilst 
maintaining a sustainable level of operation over the medium term. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 3.50 pm. 
An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 

 


